DATES: April 7, 2015 3:00 p.m. to 4:00

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Further information with reference to these meetings can be obtained from Ms. Kathy Plowitz-Worden, Office of Guidelines & Panel Operations, National Endowment for the Arts, Washington, DC, 20506; plowitzk@arts.gov, or call 202/682-5691.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The closed portions of meetings are for the purpose of Panel review, discussion, evaluation, and recommendations on financial assistance under the National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965, as amended. including information given in confidence to the agency. In accordance with the determination of the Chairman of February 15, 2012, these sessions will be closed to the public pursuant to subsection (c)(6) of section 552b of title 5, United States Code.

Dated: March 4, 2015.

## Kathy Plowitz-Worden,

Panel Coordinator, National Endowment for the Arts.

[FR Doc. 2015-05350 Filed 3-6-15: 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7537-01-P

#### NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES

#### **National Endowment for the Arts**

**Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comment Request; National Endowment for the Arts Panelist Profile Form** 

**AGENCY:** National Endowment for the Arts, National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities.

**ACTION:** Proposed collection; comments request.

**SUMMARY:** The National Endowment for the Arts (NEA), as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, conducts a preclearance consultation program to provide the general public and federal agencies with an opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing collections of information in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA95) [44U.S.C. 3506(c)(A)]. This program helps to ensure that requested data can be provided in the desired format, reporting burden (time and financial resources) is minimized, collection instruments are clearly understood, and the impact of collection requirements on respondents can be properly assessed. Currently, the NEA is soliciting

comments concerning the proposed information collection of: National Endowment for the Arts Panelist Profile Form. A copy of the current information collection request can be obtained by contacting the office listed below in the address section of this notice.

**DATES:** Written comments must be submitted to the office listed in the address section below within 60 days from the date of this publication in the Federal Register. The NEA is particularly interested in comments which:

- Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility:
- Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;
- · Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected: and
- Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond.

ADDRESSES: Email comments to plowitzk@arts.gov or mail to Kathy Plowitz-Worden, Office of Guidelines and Panel Operations, National Endowment for the Arts, Constitution Center, 400 7th St. SW., Washington, DC 20506-0001, telephone (202) 682-5691 (this is not a toll-free number), fax (202) 682-5049.

Dated: March 4, 2015.

#### Kathy Plowitz-Worden,

Panel Coordinator, National Endowment for the Arts.

[FR Doc. 2015-05349 Filed 3-6-15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7537-01-P

### NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

## Public Forum—Trains and **Trespassing: Ending Tragic Encounters**

On Tuesday and Wednesday, March 24-25, 2015, the National Transportation Safety Board (NTSB) will convene a forum titled Trains and Trespassing: Ending Tragic Encounters. The forum will begin at 9:00 a.m. on March 24, and is open to all. Attendance is free and no registration is required. NTSB Board Member Robert L. Sumwalt will serve as the presiding officer of the forum. The forum is organized into five topic areas covering:

- Human Costs Associated With
- Trespassing Diversity of Trespasser Incidents
- Current Interventions and Strategies
- Understanding Challenges to Trespasser Prevention
- Approaches in Moving Forward With Preventing Trespassing

In addition, the forum will include a tour and presentation inside the Operation Lifesaver train at Union Station. Invited panelists will include representatives from the Federal Railroad Administration, Federal Transit Administration, railroad and rail transit owners and operators, researchers, emergency responders, and industry and advocacy groups.

Below is the preliminary agenda.

## Tuesday, March 24, 2015: (9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.)

- 1. Opening Statement by Member Sumwalt
- 2. Presentations on: Human Costs Associated With Trespassing
- 3. Presentations on Diversity of Trespasser Incidents
- 4. Questions from the Technical Panel and Member Sumwalt
- 5. Presentations on Current Interventions and Strategies
- 6. Questions from the Technical Panel and Member Sumwalt
- 7. Presentations on Understanding Challenges to Trespasser Prevention
- 8. Questions from the Technical Panel and Member Sumwalt
- 9. Closing Statement by Member Sumwalt

# Wednesday, March 25, 2015 (8:00 a.m.-1:00 p.m.)

- 1. Tour and Presentation of Operation Lifesaver train (Union Station)
- 2. Presentations on Moving Prevention Forward
- 3. Questions from the Technical Panel and Member Sumwalt
- 4. Closing Statement by Member Sumwalt

Unless otherwise noted, the forum will be held in the NTSB Board Room and Conference Center, located at 429 L'Enfant Plaza SW., Washington, DC. The public can view the forum in person or by live webcast at www.ntsb.gov. Webcast archives are generally available by the end of the next day following the hearing, and webcasts are archived for a period of 3 months from after the date of the event.

Individuals requiring reasonable accommodation and/or wheelchair access directions should contact Rochelle Hall at (202) 314-6305 or by email at Rochelle.Hall@ntsb.gov by WEDNESDAY, March 18, 2015.

NTSB Media Contact: Eric Weisseric.weiss@ntsb.gov.